RECEIVE

November 18,2005 NOV 2 0 2005

Ms. Donna Drogos ENVIRONMENIAL hiAvin ot e

Supervisor for Toxic’s Program
Alameda County Environmental Health Services Agency

Alameda CA

Subject:  Request to review
Limited Phase 11 Environmental Site Sampling Report
5105 East 8" Street
Oakland, CA

0405
Dear Ms, 9&&&?

My husband, Jeff Foreman, and I own a vacant lot at 5105 East 8" St. We had a
phase 11 report done and lead was discovered in one of the bores that exceeds regulatory
action levels. Our consultant, Donavan Tom of Basics Environmental recommended this
report be forwarded to your agency.

I spoke with Barney and he directed me to request a review with you. Thank you
for helping us. You can reach my husband at his work, 510-261-4626 or myself at home,
510-601-1237.

Sincerely,

Barbara Stewart
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basics

ENVIRONMENTAL

September 23, 2005
04-ENV578B

Mr. Jeff Foreman
5375 Bellgrave Place
Oakland, California 94618

Subject: Limited Phase II Environmental Site Sampling Report
5105 East 8th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Foreman:

This report describes a Limited Phase I Environmental Site Sampling Report of the site
located at 5105 East 8th Street in Oakland, California. The scope of work included a preliminary
subsurface investigation within the subject site to evaluate potential environmental impacts from past
hazardous materials handling operations conducted at the site.

On the basis of the information compiled from six shallow soil samples from six onsite test
borings (SB-1 - §B-6), our findings indicate no significant levels of total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gas, diesel, kerosene, and motor oil; volatile organic compounds; or heavy metals appear to be
impacting the surface soil at depths of four feet below grade at the subject site. However, lead was
discovered in one of the six borings at levels which exceed regulatory action levels. Therefors, we
recommend this report be forwarded to the Alameda County Environmental Health Services Agency
for review.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Donavan G. Tom, M.B.A., R EA.II
Principal Consultant

655 12THSTREET, #126 « OAKLAND ,CA ¢ 94607 « TEL/FAX510-834-9099/9098
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

REPORT
LIMITED PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE SAMPLING
5105 EAST 8TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
04-ENV578B
SEPTEMBER 23, 2005

This report has been prepared by the staff of Basics Environmental, Inc. (Basics) under the
professional supervision of the Principal Consultant whose seal and signature appears hereon. The
findings, interpretations of data, recommendations, specifications or professional opinions are
presented within the limits prescribed by available information at the time the report was prepared,
in accordance with generally accepted professional environmental practice and within the
requirements by the Client. There is no other warranty, either expressed or implied.

The data and findings of this report are based on the data and information obtained from the
agreed upon scope of work between Basics and the Client. Because contamination is not
necessarily evenly distributed across the property’s soils and ground water, it can easily remain
undetected, Additional scope of services (at greater cost) may or may not disclose information
which may significantly modify the findings of this report. We accept no liability on completeness
or accuracy of the information presented and or provided to us, or any conclusions and decisions
which may be made by the Client or others regarding the subject site.

This report was prepared solely for the benefit of Basic's Client. Basics consents to the
release of this report to third parties involved in the evaluation of the property for which the report
was prepared, including without limitation, [enders, title companies, public institutions, attorneys,
and other consultants. However, any use of or reliance upon this report shall be solely at the risk of
such party and without legal recourse against Basics, or its subcontractors, affiliates, or their
respective employees, officers, or directors, regardless of whether the action in which recovery of
damage is sought is based upon contract, tort (including the sole, concurrent or other negligence
and strict liability of Basics), statute or otherwise. This report shall not be used or relied upon by a
party that does not agree to be bound by the above statements. '
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Donavan G. Tonf, M.B.A,,REA.II
Principal Consultant
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose of Assessment
Basics Environmental, Inc. (Basics) has performed this Limited Phase I Environmental Site
Sampling (Phase II} for Mr. Jeff Foreman purs:uant to our letter of engagement signed August §,

2005. The "subject site” is at 5105 East 8th Street in Oakland, California (See Drawing 1).

1.2 Background’

On the basis of the information compiled within a previous Environmental Transaction
Screen + Local Regulatory Agency File Review conducted by Basics on July 27, 2004, our
findings indicated:

(1) The subject site has a history of utilizing appreciable amounts of hazardous materials (waste
oils, waste oil filters, waste antifreeze, waste batteries, used tires, etc.) as part of former R &
G Dismantlers onsite auto wrecking and salvage operations from at least 1989 to 2000.

Inspections conducted by the local regulatory enforcing agencies indicated "hazardous
materials were improperly stored, heavy oily residues were noted throughout the facility, and
waste management practices were terrible. In addition, oil covered engine parts and lead acid
batteries were noted throughout the site and large areas of soil contamination was present.”
Subsequently, R & G Dismantlers was required to cease operations in August 2000.

1.3 Scope of Work

To address the subsurface issues pertinent to the subject site, Basics recommended
conducting a preliminary subsurface assessment within the subject site to evaluate potential impacts
to the shallow surface. Areas of concern include the associated unpaved yard areas.

The scope of work performed for this Limited Phase II Environmental Site Sampling
consisted of the following tasks: .

. Under the direction of a California Registered Environmental Assessor I, six
shallow exploratory borings were to be advanced at the subject site (SB-1 - $B-6).
The areas of concemn included:

. Associated Yard. The associated yard has a history of being unpaved and utilized
for miscellaneous storage of hazardous materials (waste oils, waste oil filters, waste
antifreeze, waste batteries, used tires, etc.) as part of former R & G Dismantlers
onsite auto wrecking and salvage operations from at {east 1989 to 2000.

PHASE I1-01 -1 04-ENV578B



To evaluate possible impacts to the surface below, at least six exploratory borings
should be collected and analyzed for hazardous materials related to onsite auto
wrecking and salvage operations (petroleum hydrocarbons, heavy metals and volatile
organic compounds).

Note: Due to the itmited historical information of the onsite auto wrecking and salvage
operations within the associated yard, borings were to be advanced within
representative areas of the associated yard. In addition, analytical analysis was
intended to screen for likely residual environmental impacts from onsite auto
wrecking and salvage operations operations.

. Soil samples were to be collected within the native soil at depths of four and eight
feet below ground surface. If deemed waranted from visual observations of the
samples, additional soil samples may be collected from the exploratory borings;

. The samples were to be collected, labeled, placed in a cooler with chemical ice, and
transported under Chain of Custody control to McCampbell Analytical Laboratory,
a certified laboratory with the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) of
the California Environmental Protection Agency, for analysis; and

. The samples were to be analyzed for Total Recoverable Petroluem Hydrocarbons as
g/d/k/molss (EPA Method 8015C); Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA Method
8260B); and CAM 17 Metals (EPA 6010C).

The work for this Limited Phase II Environmental Site Sampling was performed within the
client approved scope of work and budget for the assessment. Note: This scope of work only
screens the potential of inadvertent residual discharges of potential hazardous materials from likely
hazardous materials handling operations to the shallow soil and not the presence of former
underground storage tanks. Based on the visual inspection, no obvious evidence of underground
storage tanks and/or its appurtenances have been noted for the subject site. In addition, due to the
proximity of the subject site to an adjacent known leaky underground fuel tank site (the Western
Stucco site (located at 5209-5115 East 8th Street, adjacent to the south and perceived cross
gradient to the subject site), the potential impact to ground water is high from off site sources,
therefore, this assessment is intended to only address onsite shallow surface soil impacts. If future
plans include the major redevelopment of the subject site, a search for any unforseen underground
storage tanks and/or additional subsurface environmental sampling may be warranted prior to

excavation activities due to the industrial history of the subject site area.
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1.4 its and Regulatory Compliance
Several regulatory agencies were contacted prior to the beginning of this work and the
permits necessary to proceed were obtained. Permits and/or approvals were obtained from the
following agencies:
. Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Section (James Yo00)
Permit #W2005-0849. Confirmation for a grouting inspection for September 7,

2005 at 3PM was confirmed with Mr. Mike Chun at least 24 hours prior to the
drilling; and

. Underground Services Alert (U.S.A.), US.A. Job# 333525

PHASE I1-01 1-3 04-ENV578B



2.0 SOIL SAMPLING

2.1 Field Activities
2.1.1 Preliminary Subsurface Investigation

On September 7, 2005, six test borings were advanced by Vironex, Inc. (Vironex; San
Leandro, Califomié) under the direction of a California Registered Environmental Assessor II. The
borings were specifically designed to sample the shallow subsurface. The targeted areas of concern

are shown on Drawing 2 and include:

- Associated Yard. The associated yard has a history of being unpaved and utilized for
miscellaneous storage of hazardous materials (waste oils, waste oil filters, waste antifreeze,
waste batteries, used tires, etc.) as part of former R & G Dismantlers onsite auto wrecking
and salvage operations from at least 1989 to 2000.

To evaluate possible impacts to the surface below, six exploratory borings (SB-1 - S$B-6)
were collected and analyzed for hazardous materials related to onsite auto wrecking and
salvage operations (petroleum hydrocarbons, heavy metals and volatile organic compounds).

These limited locations were intended to screen and provide subsurface chemistry data
regarding the potential of inadvertent discharges of typical hazardous materials associated with past
hazardous materials handling operations. No geologic interpretation was performed during this
phase of assessment,

The sampling locations were marked at the site in white paint, however, due to the locations
within privaté property, U.S.A. was only able to clear areas near the street prior to drilling activities.
Vironex utilized Geoprobe® 5400 Direct Penetration Technology (DPT) drilling methods. DPT
uses dry impact methods to drive boring tools into the subsurface.

A soil sample was collected in 2-inch diameter, four foot steel continuous core sampler.
Polyethylene terephthalate glycol (PETG) soil liners were utilized within the inner sample barrel.
PETG solil liners are transparent and inert to petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, solvents, pesticides
and most hazardous materials (except high levels of phenols). After advancing both the drive-casing
and sample barrel four feet, the sampler was retracted, and the sample removed. Selected samples
then were sealed and labeled for analytical purposes; the remainder of the samples were scrutinized
for field characterization. The drive-casing and sample barrel were advanced in this manner until the

total depth of the borehole was reached.
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A soil sample from SB-1 through SB-6, was retrieved from the discrete depths of
" approximately four and eight feet below ground surface (bgs.) within the native soil below within
the target areas of concern. Test borings SB-1 through SB-6 were advanced to a total depth of eight
feet bgs. No odor or discoloration was detected within the deeper soil borings at four feet bgs.
Therefore, no additional soil samples were collected within the borings. No ground water was
encountered within test borings SB-1 through SB-6.

The samples for analytical purposes were covered on each end with Teflon, capped, sealed
with tape, labeled, and placed in an insulated chest containing ice.

An inspector from the Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Section
(ACPWA) was scheduled to inspect the grouting procedures conducted by Vironex at 3 pm,
however never showed for the appointment. After several attempts to contact the ACPWA with no
reply, the boreholes were backfilled to the surface with a neat cement slurry under the protocols set
forth by the ACPWA. The drill cuttings were collected and placed in a S-gallon pail, which was
labeled and set aside until further notice.

Once collected in the field. all samples were maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory. The soil samples were immediately delivered to McCampbell Analytical

Laboratory, inc. (McCampbell; Pacheco, California), a State-certified laboratory.
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3.0 CHEMICAL ANALYSES AND RESULTS

3.1 Chemical Analyses
The samples taken from the test borings were analyzed for the following:

. Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, Diesel, Kerosene, Motor Oil, Stoddard
Solvent (TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-k, TPH-mo, TPH-ss) (EPA 8015C);

. Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (EPA Method 8260B); and

. CAM 17 Metals (Antimony (Sb), Arsenic (As), Barium (Ba), Berryllium (Be),
Cadmium (Cd), Chromium (Cr), Cobalt (Co), Copper (Cu), Lead (Pb), Mercury
(Hg), Molybdenum (Mo), Nickel (Ni), Selenium (Se), Silver (Ag), Thallium (TI),
Vanadium (V) and Zinc (Zn) (EPA 6020A),

32 Analytical Results
Results of chemical analyses on the samples collected on September 7, 2005 are presented
in Tables 1 - 3. Certified laboratory reports are presented in Appendix B, including chain-of-

custody record data.

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Sample Depth TPH-g TPH-d TPH-k  TPH-mo  TPH-ss

ID Feet mg/kg mgkg  mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
SB-1 4 ND 1.4 ND ND ND
SB-2 4 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-3 4 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-4 4 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-5 4 ND ND ND  ND ND
SB-6 4 ND ND ND ND ND

ND means not detected above the reporting limit. NA means not analyzed.
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Table 2. Soil Analytical Results - Volatile Organic Constituents

Sample

iD

SB-1
SB-2
SB-3
SB-4
SB-5
SB-6

Depth

Feet

F O N N N X

VOCs

mg/kg

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND means not detected above the reporting limit. No detectable amounts of volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
analyzed as part of EPA 8260B were discovered in the soil samples taken.

Table 3. Soil Analytical Results - Inorganic Constituents (ITLC Extraction)

Sample
ID

SB-1
SB-2
SB-3
SB-4
SB-5
'SB-6

Sample
1D

SB-1
SB-2
SB-3
SB-4
SB-5
SB-6

Depth
Feet

E T I S

Depth
Feet

R L IR S

Sb

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

ND
[.1
25

ND
2.2

4.6

Hg

mg/kg mgkg mgkg mgkg

ND
0.62
0.96

0.052
0.052
0.11

AsS

2.9
96
190
20
22
27

Mo

ND
1.7
10

ND

ND

0.79

Ba

160
190
230
310
190
190

Ni

66
58
54
53
40
49

Be

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Se

ND
ND
0.66
0.56
ND
051

Cd

Cr

Co

Cu

Pb

mg/kg mg/kg mgkg mgkg mykg

ND
0.90
6.5
ND
0.75
4.8

Ag

mg/kg

ND
ND
1.9
ND
ND
ND

51
47
49
45
40
42

Tl

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

7.9
10
9.7
14
11
54

\%

40
54
40
54
35
31

16
16
32
18
15
20

Zn

25
62

410

31
45

130

4.0
15

1,400%
12
14
24

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

* Due to the TTLC level of lead detected within the soil sample coilected at 4' within SB-3, the sample was
analyzed for the STLC level of lead. The STL C level of lead detected within 4' with SB-3 was 26 mg/L.
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1  Conclusions
4.1.1 Sail

Based on the results of the soil testing reported herein, detectable amounts of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel were discovered within the soil samples collected at 4 feet bgs.
within SB-1. No other detectable amounts of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel,
kerosene, or motor oil were discovered within the other soil samples collected. Analytical results
indicate the level of total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel in the soil are not considered significant
and below regulatory action. The level of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil are
below the Risk Based Screening Levels set forth by the Regional Water Quality Control Board for
industrial/commercial sites in which ground water is not a current or potential source of drinking
water (400 mg/kg TPH gasolines; 500 mg/kg TPH middle distillates; and 1,000 mg/kg TPH
restdual fuels).

No detectable amounts of volatile organic compounds analyzed as part of EPA 8260B were
discovered within the soil samples collected.

Detectable amounts of antimony, arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, cobalt, copper, lead,
mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, vanadium and zinc were discovered within the soil
samples collected at 4 feet bgs within SB-1-SB-6. |

Analytical results indicate the level of antimony, arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium,
cobalt, copper, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, vanadium and zinc in the soil are
below the Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) set forth by the California Administration
Code, Title 22 (500 mg/kg for antimony, 500 mg/kg for arsenic, 10,000 mg/kg for barium, 75
mg/kg for beryllium, 100 mg/kg for cadmium, 2,500 mg/kg for chromium, 8,000 mg/kg for cobalt,
2,500 mg/kg for copper, 1,000 mg/kg for lead, 20 mg/kg for mercury, 3,500 mg/kg for
molybdenum, 2,000 mg/kg for nicket, 100 mgkg for selenium, 2,400 mg/kg for vanadium and

5,000 mg/kg for zinc).
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However, analytical results indicate the level of lead detected at 4 feet bgs within SB-3 at
1,400 mg/kg, is above the Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) set forth by the California
Administration Code, Title 22 (1,000 mg/kg for lead). Due to the TTLC level of lead detected within
the soil sample collected at 4' within SB-3, the sample was analyzed for the STLC level of lead.
Analytical results indicate the level of lead detected at 4 feet bgs within SB-3 at 26 mg/L, is above
the Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) set forth by the California Administration Code,
Title 22 (5.0 mg/L for lead).

4.2  Recommendations

On the basis of the information compiled from six shallow soil samples from six onsite test
borings (SB-1 - §B-6), our findings indicate no significant levels of total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gas. diesel, kerosene, and motor oil; or volatile organic compounds appear to be impacting the
surface soil at depths of four feet below grade at the subject site at this time. However, lead was
discovered in one of the six borings (SB-3 at 4 feet bgs) at levels which exceed regulatory action
levels, Therefore, we recommend this report be forwarded to the Alameda County Environmental
Health Services Agency [.ocal Oversight Program (510-567-6700) for review.

It should be noted that the quality of soil and ground water beneath the entire west Oakland
area has been degraded over the last few decades, and in an urban setting, background [evels of lead.
in soil may be considerably higher that what is considered normal. Lead can originate from many
sources including paint, and until recently, automobile emissions. Actual "cleanup levels" or
"acceptable levels" for lead in soil are set by the California Environmental Protection Agency,
Department of Toxic Substance Control (Cal-EPA, DTSC), and are site specific depending on the
intended use of the property, combined with other potential exposure pathways to humans.

[t should be also noted that due to the documented history of the subject site associated with
onsite auto wrecking and salvage operations and relative size of the subject site, impacts to the
subsurface not discovered within this scope of work may still exist at the site eventhough no
substantial impacts to the subsurface, except for lead, have been discovered. Although, the {imited
environmental site sampling conducted herein did not reveal any evidence of substantial impacts to
the shallow subsurface soil, except for iead, contamination is not necessarily evenly distributed

across the subsurface soil and ground water. Therefore, localized impacts to subsurface from
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former auto wrecking and salvage yard sites such as this can easily remain undetected. In addition,
due to the proximity of the subject site to an known adjacent leaky underground storage tank site,
the potential impact to ground water is high from off site sources. Based on the de minium
condition stated above, additional environmental subsurface sampling may be warranted in localized
areas to be disturbed and/or excavated prior to redevelopment activities to further evaluate potential

environmental impacts from past auto wrecking and salvage yard operations.
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail; nein@mecanpbell.com

Basics Environmental | Client Project ID: 5105 E.8th ST. Oakland | Date Sampled:  09/07/05
116 Glodetta Blvd. Date Received:  09/07/05
Client Contact: Donavan Tom Date Reported: ~ 09/13/05

Orinda, CA 94563 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 09/13/05

WorkOrder: 0509151
September 13, 2005

Dear Donavan:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 analyzed samples from your 5105 E.8th ST. Oakland project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and alt QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Waebsite: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Basics Environmental Client Project ID: 5105 E.8th ST. Oakland | Date Sampled: 09/07/05
116 Glorietta Blvd. Date Received: 09/07/05
Client Contact: Donavan Tom Date Extracted: 09/07/05
Crinda, CA 94563 '
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/08/05
Gasoline Range(C6-C12), Stoddard Solvent Range(C9-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbous as Gasoline & Stoddard Solvent *
- ctraction method:  SW50308 Analytical methods:  SWS015Cm Work Order: 0509151
Lab [D Client ID Matrix TPH(g) TPH(ss) DF % SS
0509151-001A ; SBl@d S l ND ND 1 f 85
05091510034 sB2@4 s ND ND R 1
0509151-005A SB3i@ 4 5 ND ND 1 87
0509151-007A SB4 @ 4 s ND ND ! 80
0509151-009A SBs@ 4 i S : ND 5 ND 1 9
osootsi011a SB6@ ¥ l s ND ND I
| |
H I
' i
: g i i ;
| :
|
; . 5
: | |
E
| L |
Reporting Limit for DF =1; E W ‘ NA NA ug/L
ety 8] g | o

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/'kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
preduct/oil/non-aqueocus liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); £) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaky subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration

a1t tha alismt'c vannact .

DHS Certification No. 1644 \)M Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc, Telephane : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccarmpbelt.com

Basics Environmental Client Project ID: 5105 E.8th ST. Oakland | Date Sampled: 09/07/05
116 Glorietta Bivd. Date Received: 09/07/05
Client Contact: Donavan Tom Date Extracted: 09/07/05
Orinda, CA 94563 -
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/08/05-09/09/05
Diesel (C10-C23), Kerosene (C9-C18) & Oil (C18+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbens as Diesel, Kerosene & Motor Oil*
Exraction method:  SW3550C Analytical methods:  SW8015C Work Order: 0509161
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) TPH{k) TPH{mo} DF % SS
001A f ssl@4 | S i [4b ND ND 1 101
003A sp2@4 L S : ND ND ND 1 94
005A ' SBi@ 4 8 : ND ’ ND ND i | 94
007A | SBI@# s i ND ND ND ! 92
G09A SBs @ 4 . S ‘ ND ND ND % 193
011A SBs @ 4 E S ND ND ND | | : 94
! ; i
i | E : 7
|
| |
t | ‘
Reporting Limit for DF =1: | W ; NA NA 5 NA ug/L
bove e ceporimg timt | S 0 Lo 59 " Tmgke

* water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/eii/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in xg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, ot; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of ariginal extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern: ¢) aged diesel? is significant);
d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) oneto a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscibie sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
greater than -1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

A
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é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94333-5560
Telephone - 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Basics Environmental

116 Glorietta Blvd.

QOrinda, CA 94563

Client Project ID:
Oakland

5105 E.8th ST.

Date Sampled:

09/07/05

Date Received:

09/07/05

Client Contact: Donavan Tom

Date Extracted: 09/07/05

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 09/10/05

Extraction Method: SWS5030B

Yolatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Analytical Method: $W8260B

Work Order: 0509151

LabID 0509151-001A
Client ID SBl@4'
Matrix | Soil
Compound " Concentration * | DF "To® Compound Concentration * | DF | o
Acetone | ND 1.0 i 0.05 | Acrolein (Propenal)’ ND {10 0.05
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 | 0.02 | tert-Amy!l methyl ether (TAME) ND L L0 0.005
Benzene ND .0 : 0.005 | Bromobenzene ND 10 0005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 ! 0.005 | Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 Y0005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 | Bromomethane ND P10 . 0.008
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 . 0.02 | t-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND . 19 . 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 10 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0,005 | Carbon Disulfide ND 1o 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride i ND 1.0 0.005 | Chlorobenzene ND L L0 0.005
Chloroethane i ND [.0 0.005 | 2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether ND LG 0.6t
Chloroform ND 1.0 | 0.005 { Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 i 0.005 [ 4-Chlarotoluene ND 1O | 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 . 0.005
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 | Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
| I.2-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.0 0.003 | 1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND C10 0.005
| 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 | Dichlorediflucromethane ND 1.0 | 0.005
|, 1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 : 0.005 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5 0.003 | cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND LD 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 } 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.603
1.3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,[-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 | 0.005 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND £.0  0.005 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND . LG 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.003 ] Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1D - D.o0s
Freon 113 ND 1.0 : 0.1 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND i 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 1 0.003 [ 2-Hexanone ND 10 - 0.005
Isopropytbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 | 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005
P_Melhyl-t-butyl ecther (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 | Methylene chioride ND 1.0~ 0.003
J-Methyi-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005 | Naphthalene ND 10 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 ¢ 0.005 | 1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND CL0 0.005
t,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 . 0.005 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.G 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.003 } 1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND R Q.005
1.2, 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 | L.1,[-Trichloreethane ND " LD 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 § Trichloroethene ND S 0.003
Trichloroflusromethane ND 10+ 0.005 4 1,23-Trichloropropane ND . 1.0 0.005
1,2, 4-Trimethvlbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 [ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND C1.0 0.005
Viny! Chloride ND 1.0 0.008 [ Xylenes ND 1.0 0.005
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%S51: 36 %S5S2: 101
%8S53: 1035
Comments:

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; /A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak: &) low sucrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in wg/L, soil/sludge solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples and ail TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in g/wipe.

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present: i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m}
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




b o 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
hone : 925-798-1620 Fax:925-798-1622
é Nlccampbe" Analytlcal’ Inc' Websitefmjmcambe]l.com E-mail: main@nwxcanpbell.com
== —
Basics Environmental Client Project ID: 31035 E.8th ST. Date Sampled: 09/07/05
Oakland Date Received: 09/07/05
116 Glorietta Blvd.
Client Contact: Donavan Tom Date Extracted: 09/07/05
Orinda, CA 94563 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/13/05
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW35030B Amnajytical Method: $WS260B Work Order: 0309131
LabID 0509151-003A
Client ID SB2@4
Matrix Soil
Compound Concentration * | DF " rom® Compound | Concentration * | DF [T
Acetone ! ND 1.0 0.05 | Acrolein (Propenat) ND i1 0.05
Acrylonitrile : ND 1.0 ° 0.02 | tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND K] 0.005
Benzene : ND 1.0 0.005 | Bromobenzene ND L0 0.005
| Brormochloromethane ; ND 1.0 0.005 | Bromodichloromethane ND {10 0.005
Bromoform ; ND 1.0 - 0.005 | Bromomethane ND 19 0.005
2-Bulanone (MEK) ND 1.0 1 0.02 | t-Butyl alcohel (TBA) ND 10 005
n-Butyl benzene ND LG~ 0.005 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
| tert-Butyl benzene ! ND 1.0 0.005 | Carbon Disulfide ND 10 0.005
| Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 . 0.005 | Chlorobenzene . : ND 1.0 ¢ 0.005
Chloroethane ' ND 1.0 ! 0.005 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether : ND Ly 0.01
Chlgroform : ND 1.0 0.005 | Chloromethane i ND 10 0.005
| 2-Chlorotoluene . ND 1.0 0.005 | 4-Chlorotoluene 5 ND 1.0 0.005
' Dibromochloromethane ' ND 1.0 0.0035 ;i 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane : ND 1.9 _ 0.005
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 | Dibromomethane : ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 ¢ 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
r_l 4-Dichlorobenzene ) . ND 1.0 0.003 | Dichlorodifluoromethane : ND 10 0.005
| {.1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 : 0.005 j |, 2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) i ND Lo 0.005
I.1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 { cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ) ND L Lo 0.005
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.605 § |,2-Dichloropropane ' ND 10 0.005
1,3-Dichlorepropane : ND 1.0 0.005 | 2,2-Dichloropropane : ND L 10 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 § cis-1,3-Dichloropropene i ND L 10 0.005
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene i ND 1.0 . 0.005 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) : ND S 1o 0.005
Ethylbenzene . ND 1.0 . 0.005 | Ethyi tert-butyl ether {ETBE) : ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 | Hexachlorobutadiene ‘ ND 1.0 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 ° 0.005 | 2-Hexanone ND Lo 0.003
Isapropyibenzene ND 1.0 0.005 | 4-Isopropyl toluene ) ND 1.0 0.005
| Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 | Methylene chloride ' ND 1w 0.003
4-Methvl-2-pentanone (MIBK) : ND 1.0 0.005 | Naphthalene ND i 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene ) WD 1.0 0.1 | n-Propyl benzene 3 ND L 10 0.005
Stvrene : ND 1.9 0.005 { 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ! ND 1.0 0.008
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 | Tetrachloroethene : ND {0 '0.005
Toluene ) ND 1.0 0.005 | 1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene : ND i 10 0.003
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene i ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,1.-Trichloroethane f ND i.0 0.005
1,1.2-Trichloraethane ) ND 1.0 0.005 | Trichloroethene ' ND 10 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ; ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 10 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 { 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ; ND LD 0.0035
Vinyl Chloride : ND 1.0 0.003 | Xylenes ND C 10 0.005
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: ' 34 %S882: ' 101
%S83: 193
Comments:
* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/siudge. solid samples in mg/kg, product/oilinon-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present: i) liquid sarﬁple that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due o high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight: m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount: n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) seeatiached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 |

] i . Talephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ' 925-798-1622
é J'\’Iccampbe“ Analytlcal, Inc Website: www.::campbell.com E-mail; main@mccanpbell.com

e —
————

Basics Environmental Client Project [D: 5105 E.8th ST. Date Sampled: 09/07/05
Oakland Date Received: 09/07/05
116 Glorietta Blvd.
Client Contact: Donavan Tom Date Extracted; 09/07/05
Orinda, CA 94563 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/10/05
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: 5W3260B Weork Qrder: 0509151
] LabID : 0509151-005A
Client ID_| SB1@ 4’
Matrix Soil
Compound . Concentration * | DF : rom® Compound | Concentration * | DF | rout®
Acetone i ND 1.0 ;. 0.05 | Acrolein (Propenal) ND F10 . D05
Acrylonitrile : ND 1.0 [ 0.02 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene : ND 1.0 i 0.005 | Bromobenzens ND L0 0.003
Bromochloromethane : ND 1.0 { 0.005 | Bromodichloramethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform . ! ND 1.0 | 0.005 | Bromomethane ND 1.0 | 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ‘ ND 10 0.02 | t-Buty] alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 | 005
n-Butyl benzene ND © 10 | 0.005 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 | 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND v 1.0 | 0.005 | Carbon Disulfide : ND 1.0 | 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND . 10 0.005 | Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane : ND 1.0 0.005 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND R 0.01
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.003 { Chloromethane ND | 1.0 ' 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND [.0 ° 0.005 } 4-Chlorotoluene ND L L0 0.005
Dibromochlgromethane i ND 1.0 . 0.005 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 10 0.005
[.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 | Dibromomethane | ND i 1.0 . 0.005
1.2-Dichlorobenzene . ND L.0 . 0.005 j 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | ND : L0 0005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ' ND 10 | 0.005 | Dichlorodiflucromethane : ND . 1.0 ; 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane ' ND 1.6 - 0.005 | !,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) i ND 1.0 0 0,005
i.1-Dichloroethene ) ND 1.0 i 0.005 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene . ! ND : 1.0 . 0.005
| trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ‘ ND 1.0+ 0.005 | 1,2-Dichloropropane : ND ©O10 | 0.005
|,3-Dichlorepropane ND 1.0 ° 0.005 ] 2,2-Dichloropropane ND P10 . 0.005
1,1-Dichloropropene ) ND 1.0 : 0.005 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | ND " Lo 0005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene - ND 1.0 0.003 | Diisopropyl ether {DIPE} i ND 11O 0.003
Ethylbenzene - ND 1.0 ' 0.005 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) | ND I 1.0 | 0.005
Freon L13 ND- 1.0 | 0.1 | Hexachlorobutadiene i ND 1D 0.003
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 . 0.003 | 2-Hexanone ND © 1.0 0.003
Isopropylbenzene ‘ ND 1.0~ 0.003 | 4-lsopropyl toluene i ND i 1.0 1 0.005
Methyl-1-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.005 { Methylene chloride ND P10 1 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MBK) ND __ 1.0 0.005 | Naphthalene ND 1.0 1 9.005
Nitrobenzene ] ND 1.0 0.l | n-Prapyl benzene ‘ : ND 10 | 0.005
Styrene . ND 1.0 © 0.005 ] 1,1,i,2-Tetrachloroethane . ND Lo 1 0.003
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane : ND . 1.0 | 9.005 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1o 0.003
Toluene ND 1.0 ' 0.005 | 1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene ND 1o ! ooos
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 1 ND 1.0 : 0.005 | 1.1,1-Trichloroethane ’ ND ' 10 ! 0003
1,},2-Trichloroethane : ND 1.0 . 0.003 | Trichloroethene ND i 10 @ 0005
Trichlorefluoromethane ' ND 1.0 ¢ 0.005 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND : Lo 0.005
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene : ND 1.0 . 0.005 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND © 1.0 ¢ 0.003
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 | Xylenes : ND © 1.0 6003
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: ; $6 %352 | 100
%S583: : 103
Comments:

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge’solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and ali TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND meaans not detected abave the reporting timit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) tiquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narmative,

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Basics Environmental
1 16 Glorietta Blvd.

Orinda, CA 94563

Client Project ID: 5105 E.8th ST.

Date Sampled: 09/07/05

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798.16322
Waebsite: www.mccanpbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbeil.com

QOakland

Date Received: 09/07/05

Client Contact: Donavan Tom

Date Extracted: 09/07/05

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/13/05

Extraction Methed: SW3030B

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/VIS (Basic Target List)*

Anaiytical Method: SW8260B

Wark Qrder: 0509151

LabID | 0509151-007A
Client ID | SB4 @ 4'
Matrix ! Soil
Compound . Concentration * | DF . rou® Compound i Concentration* | DF iaﬁ?ﬁ',"“
| Acetone ) ND 1.0 ' 0.05 | Acrolein (Propenal) 5 ND 1.0 ! 005
Acrylonitrile ND i 1.0 | 002 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ! ND [0 ’ 0.005
Benzene ! ND ~ 1.0« 0.005 | Bromobenzene ' ND 1.0 ! 0,008
Bromochloromethane i ND 1.0 ¢ 0.005 | Bromodichloromethane ND t.0 0.005
Bromoform i ND . LD ! 0.005 { Bromomethane ND i.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) i ND 1.0 0.02 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 { sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 | Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 G.005 j Chlorobenzene | ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND L LD 0.005 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether i ND ;1o 0.01
Chloraform . ND LD 0.005 | Chloromethane ‘ ND 1.0 : 0.005
2-Chlorotoiuene f ND . 1.0 _: 0.005 | 4-Chiorotoluene ND 1.0 : 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND P10 0008 1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorepropane ND 1.0 . 0.003
|.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.005 | Dibromomethane ND 1.0 ¢ 0.005
1.2-Dichlorobenzens ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.003
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ' ND - 1.0 ¢+ 0.005 | Dichlorodiflugromethane ND 1.0 @ 0.005
L,l-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 | 0.005 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND i L0 i 0003
1.1 -Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.0035 | cis-1,2-Dichlosoethene ND P10 L 0603
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND i L0 * 0.003 | 1,2-Dichloropropane : ND ! 1D ' 0.005
{,3-Dichloropropane ND 'R0 Y 0.005 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND "0 f 0003
1.1-Dichloropropene ND i 1.0 . 0.005 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ! ND i to 0.005
trans-i,3-Dichloropropene ND ' 1.0 0.005 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) : ND . 10 0,005
Ethylbenzene ND ~ 1.0 0.005 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 | 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1 | Hexachlorobutadieng ND 1.0 | 0.005
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 7 0.005 | 2-Hexanone ND. 1.0 | 0.005
| lsopropylbenzene ND 1.6 . 0.005 | 4-Isopropyl tolueng ND 1.0 ¢ G.003
Methvl-t-butvl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 | Methylene chloride ND 1.0 1 0.003
+-Methyl-2-pentanione (MIBK) ND 1.0 . 0.003 | Naphthalene ND 1.0, 0.008
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 Y n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 : 0.005
Styrene ‘t ND .0 . 0.003 { 1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND - 1.0 i 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND . 1.0 ! 0.005 | Tetrachlorgethene ND L 1.0 , 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene ND ' 1.0 i 0.005
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene i ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND Y10 | 0003
1.1,2-Trichloroethane i ND 1.0 | 0.005 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 | 0.005 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene : ND 1.0 0.005 | 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 - 0.0063
Vinyl Chloride ! ND 1.0 : 0.005 | Xylenes ND L0 2.005
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%851: 95 %382: 101
%%383: 106
Comments:

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate dituted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor sampies are reported in ug/L, sotl/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oii/non-aqueous liquid samptes and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe.

k) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identicai to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

180 2nd Avenue South, D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 525-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: min@mecampbell.com

Basics Environmental
116 Glorietta Blvd.

Orinda, CA 94563

Client Project ID: 5105 E.8th ST,

Date Sampled: 09/07/03

Qakland

Date Received: 09/07/05

Client Contact: Donavan Tom

Date Extracted: 09/07/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 09/13/05

Extraction Method: SWS(308

Yolatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Anatyticaj Method: SW3260B

Work Order: 0309151

- Lab [D 0509151-009A
Client ID SBS @4
Matrix Seil
Compound © Concentration * | DF ERCE?,;T s Compound i Concentration * | DF Reﬁ?:ﬁ’:‘g
Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 | Acrolein (Propenal) | ND 1.0 0.03
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 ' 0.02 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene . ND 1.0 0.005 | Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethang i ND 1.0+ 0.005 | Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND .0 0.005 | Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 1 0.02 | t-Butyl alcokol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene f ND 1.0 | 0.005 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ! ND 1.0 0.005 { Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 1 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 i 0.005 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chloroform ND 1.0 . 0.005 | Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chlorotaluene ND 1.0 0.005 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.0GS
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 | 1.2-Dibromoe-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
| 1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 1.0 ¢ 0.005 | Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
| 1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 | l.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
| t,4-Dichlorobenzene ND i.0 - 0.005 | Dichiorodifluoromethane ? ND 1.0 0.005
{,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 | |,2-Dichloroethane {1,2-DCA) ] ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.605 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
trans-|,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 | 0.005} {.2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 | 0.005 { 2,2-Dichloropropane i ND 1.0 0005
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 ; 0.005 { cis-1,3-Dichloropropene i ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1.3-Dichlorepropene ND 1.0 0.003 } Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 . 0.005 | Ethyi tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 1.0 " 0.1 | Hexachlorobutadiene i ND 1.0 0.005
| Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 | 2-Hexanone i ND 1.0 0.005
[sopropylbenzene ND 1.0~ 0.005 | 4-Isopropyl toluene i ND 1.Q 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005 1 Methylene chloride ; ND 1.0 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pemtanone (MIBK) ND 1.0~ 0.005 { Naphthalene, ND 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 . 0.1 {§n-Propyl benzene | ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ; ND 1.0 | ©.005{ L,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND Lo 0.005
[,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ! ND 1.0 | 0.005 § Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene : ND 1.0 ¢ 0.005 ] t,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ¢ 0.005 | 1,1,i-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ; 0.005 | Trichlorpethene : ND 1.0 0.005
Trichloroflueromethane ND 1.0 0.005 | 1.2.3-Trichloropropane ! ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene | ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 | Xvlenes ND 1.0 0.005
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1; 52 %8852 § ]
%8383 106
Comments:

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicabie to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in png/L, soil/sludge’solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reperting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variabie Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical; Inc.

Basics Environmental

116 Gloretta Blvd.

Orinda, CA 94563

Client Project ID: 5105 E.8th ST.
QOakland

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622
Website: www.mecanpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Date Sampled: 09/07/05

Date Received: 09/07/05

Client Contact: Donavan Tom

Date Extracted: 09/07/05

Clieat P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 09/10/05

Extraction Method: $W50308

Analytical Method: SW8260B

Volatile Organies by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Work Order: 050915§

LabID | 0509151-011A
Client ID |
Matrix |

Compound . Concentration * | DF | Four® Compound | Concentration * { DF | rone
Acetone i ND i.0 | 0.05 | Acrolein (Propenal} ND [.0 0.05
Acrylenitrile ND i 1.0 | 0.02 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND Lo 0.005
Benzene ND i 1.0 i 0.005 | Bromobenzene ND 1.0 | 0.005
Bromochloromethane i ND ) 0.005 | Bromodichloromethane ND (.0 | 0.005
Bromoform ! ND 1.0 0.003 | Bromomethane ND 1.0 | 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND ] 0.005 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND B 0.005 [ Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND t.0 0.005 § Chlorobenzene ND £.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 | 2-Chloraethyl Vinyl Ether ' ND 1.0+ 0.0
Chloreform ND : 1.0 : 0.005 { Chloromethane : ND i L0 . 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene ND ' L0 0.005 | 4-Chlorotoluene i ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromechloromethane ND ' 10 0.005 | |,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropans ! ND 1.0 | 0.005
|.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND - 1D 0.603 | Dibromomethane ND Lo ! 0.003
{,2-Dichlorobenzene ND {0 ! 0.005 | |,3-Dichlorobenzene ; ND P10 ¢ 0.005
t 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 | 0.005 | Dichiorodiflucromethane ! ND L0 0.005
1.1-Dichloroethane ND t.0 ;| 0.005 | 1,2-Dichloroethane {1,2-DCA) ND i.0 0.005
i,1-Dichloroethene ND i 1.0 | 0.005 | cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND L0 ¢ 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND P10 0.005 1,2-Dichlcropropane ND 1.0 ' 0,005
1,3-Dichloropropane ; ND . 1.0 i 0.005 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
!.1-Dichloropropene ! ND . L0 ¢ 0.005 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropéne ND 1.0 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ‘ ND COL0 § 0.005 Ditsopropy! ether (DIPE) i ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND - 1.0 i 0.003 | Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.003
Freon [ 13 ND . L8 i 0.1 | Hexachlorobutadiene 3 ND 1.0 - 0.008
Hexachloroethane ND © 1.0 ' 0.005 | 2-Hexanone ! ND Lo ¢ 0.005
[sopropylbenzene ND . 1.0 ! 0.005 | 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 10 0.005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND - 1.0 i 0.005 | Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005
+-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK} ND © L0 i 0.005 | Naphthalene ND 1.0 | 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND } 1.0 . 0.1 [n-Propvl benzene ND 1.0 0.003
Styrene ND ‘10 . 0.005]1,1,!2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 ' 0.008
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND {10 0.005 | Tetrachloroethene ND : 1.0 - 0.005
Toluene ND © Lo 0.005 [ 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND " 10 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND - L0 0.005 | 1,1,!-Trichloreethane ND - 1D 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0+ 0.005 | Trichloroethene ' ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorotluoromethane ND L 0005 |1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane i ND 1.0 | 0.005
|.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND .10 ¢ 0.005 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene : ND 1.0 | 0.008
Vinyl Chloride ND I 1.6 ' 0.005 | Xylenes ) ND 1.0 0.0035

Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%581: 85 %882: ! 101
9%883: 105

Comiments:

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oilinon-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe.

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due 1o high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager .




i 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560
é ‘L\JIcCampbe]l Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-793-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mzil: main@mecarmpbeil.com
er—— — e S v—. e e—— el e o |

Basics Environmental Client Project [D: 5105 E.8th ST. Oakland | Date Sampled: 09/07/05
116 Glorietta Blvd. Date Received: 09/07/05
Client Contact: Donavan Tom Date Extracted: 09/07/03
Orinda, CA 94563 :
Client P.O.- Date Analyzed: 09/10/05-09/12/05
CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
Lab ID | 0509151-001A | 0509151-003A  0509151-005A  0509151-007A | Reporting Limit far DF =1;
ClientID| sSBl@4 | SBl@4 SBI @4 SB4@ 4 thors o s porins e
Matrix S 5 S S s W
Extraction Type TTLC TTLC TTLC TTLC wgKsg mgL
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration®
Analytical Method: 6020A Extraction Method: SW3050B Work Order; 0509151
Dilution Factor 1 1 1 ] 1 3 1
Antimony ND 1.1 25 ND 0.5 NA
Arsenic 29 9 190 ! 20 0.5 NA
Barium 160 - 190 ‘: 230 . 310 5.0 NA
Beryllium ND i ND ! ND : ND 0.5 NA
Cadmium ND ‘ 0.90 : 6.5 ‘ ND 0.25 NA
Chromium 51 47 49 : 45 0.5 NA
Cobalt 7. ’ 10 9.7 . 14 0.5 NA
Copper 16 : 16 ‘ 32 13 05 NA
Lead 4.0 : LS i 1400 5 12 0.5 NA
Mercury ND 0.62 5 0.96 | 0.052 0.05 NA
Molybdenum ND 1.7 ; 10 ! ND 0.5 NA
Nickel 66 i 58 i 54 . 53 0.5 NA
Selenium ND ? ND ; 0.66 ‘ 0.56 0.3 NA
Silver ND | ND ? 1.9 | ND 0.5 NA
Thallium ND i ND 5 ND ? ND 05 | NA
Vanadium 40 i 54 : 40 3 54 05 ' Na
Zine 23 ‘ 62 410 ! 31 50+ NA
%55S: 93 ‘ 99 : 96 99 i

Comments | ! i : [

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oit'non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLYED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TTLC
metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis;
p) see attached narrative. )

DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘ _ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: mzin@mecampbell.com

e P

Basics Environmental

116 Glorietta Blvd.

Orinda, CA 94563

—

.

Client Project ID: 5105 E.8th ST. Qakland | Date Sampled: 09/07/05

Date Received: 09/07/05

Client Contact: Donavan Tom

Date Extracted: 09/07/05

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 09/10/05-09/12/05

CAM/ CCR 17 Metals*

Lab [D | 0509151-009A ' 0S09151-011A Reporting Limit for DF =1
ClietID| SBS@4 | SB6@4 oove e vt |
Matrix S ) S s W
Extraction Type TTLC TTLC myKg . mgl
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration*
Analytical Method: 60204 Extraction Method: SW3050B Work Order: 6509151
Dilution Factor ! i i 1 1
Antimony 2.2 | 46 0.5 NA
Arsenic 22 i 27 0.5 NA
Barium 190 190 S.0 NA
Beryllium ND ND 0.5 NA
| Cadmium 0,75 4.8 0.25 NA
Chromium 40 42 : 0.5 NA
Cobalt 1 - 5.4 : 0.5 NA
Copper 15 5 20 ! 0.5 NA
Lead 4 i 24 0.5 NA
Mercury 0.052 0.1 0.05 NA
Molybdenum ND | 0.79 0.5 NA
Nickel 30 ! 49 0.5 NA
Sefenium ND i 0.51 0.5 NA
Silver ND ! ND 0.5 NA
Thallium ND ND 0.5 i NA
| Vanadium 33 31 ; 0.5 bONA
Zinc 45 130 1 50  NA
%3S: 38 103 %
Comments | | [

p) see attached narrative.

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TC
soilfsludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter,

LP/STLC/ DISTLC/ SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

i} aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TTLC
metals, a representative sedimeni-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to lowshigh surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis;

DHS Certification No

. 1644

_Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeli.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Sail QC Matrix: Soil ' WorkCrder: 0509151
EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchID: 17905 Spiked Sample 1D: 0509169-003A
Analyte Sample ] Spiked MS MSD ; MS-MSD LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)_
mgikg mgikg | % Reec. | % Reec. } % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD L LCS/LCSD

TPH(btex) € ND 0.60 It 12 1.35 1 ! 11 : ] 70-130 70- 130
MTBE ND 0.10 93.5 957 | 241 102 | 103 i 124 70 - 130 M 70-130
Benzene ND 0.10 94.4 97.6 t 343 9%.2 99.4 0.230 70 - 130 70 - 130
Toluene ND 0.10 94.5 97.8 3.38 99.5 100 0.694 70-130 | 70. 130
Bthylbenzene ND 0.10 99.3 162 2.9 103 103 0 70-130 70 - ]_3:)- 1
Kylenes ND 0.30 100 103 . 3.28 103 103 0 70 - 330 i 70-130 -

%SS: 97 0.10 105 107 1.89 ito 12 1.80 70- 130 1 70-130

All target compounds in the Methad Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 17905 SUMMARY
Sample iD Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
FGSOQISI-OI A 9/07/05 1:00 PM S/Q07/05 9/08/05 1:46 PM ;

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,
9% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample}/ (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike racoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratary acceptance criteria due to one ar more of the folluiving reasans: a) the sample is inhomogencus AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative ta the amount spiked. or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery,

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram: sample peak coelutes with surogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample lo perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concenlration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ' L/L_QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Sail WorkOrder: 0509151
EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 17896 Spiked Sample ID: 0509141-005A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD i LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%}
mg/Kg | maiKg | % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD |%Rec. | %Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD

TPH(btex) £ ND 0.60 110 112 1.50 1z ot | 0.522 70-130 | 70-130
MTBE ND 0.10 99.4 97.6 1.81 982 | 999 | 175 70-130 ¢ 70-130
Benzene ND 0.10 97.5 96.1 | 1.47 93.6 . 969 143 - 70-130 70-130
Toluene ND .10 97.8 96.4 i 149 . 94.5 97.3 | 2.87 70-130 © 70- 130_
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 102 100 1.71 99.5 101 1.88 70-130 70 - [30- i
Xylenes ND 0.30 103 100 328 iOO 100 0 70 - 130 70-130

%85: 96 0.10 108 104 n 103 107 3.81 70-130 ¢ 70130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
17 ARY
Sample 10 Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
- 0509L51-001A 9/07/05 1:00 PM 9/07/05 9/08/05 10:25 AM i 0509151-003A 8/07/05 1:00 PM HOII05 9/08/05 1:13 PM
: 0509151-005A 9/07/05 1:00 PM 9/07/05 9/08/05 9:35 AM } 0509151-007A 9/07/05 1:00 PM 9107105 9/08/05 12:39 PM
F 0509151-009A 07/05 1:00 PM 9/Q7/05 9/08/05 9:05 AM ! '

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Dupticate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratery Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
%, Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample}/ (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS$ - MSD)/{(MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fali outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or mare of the following reasans: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amaount spiked. or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery,

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID,
4 cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough samplae to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentralion in sample exceeds spike amount for scil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due to high matix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘ { /- qanqc officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
é I\r[cCampbe]l An a[ytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798.1620 Fax : 925-7981622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeil.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0509151
EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3550C BatchiD: 17904 Spiked Sample !D: 0509157-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LcsD |Les-LesD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. i % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD | LCS/LCSD
TPH(d) ND 20 04 | 105 1.07 102 102 ¢ 70- 130 70-130
%S8: 98 50 93 . 94 0.993 93 93 | 0 70-130 | 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the fallowing exceptions:
NONE

H 17904 MARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0509151-003A $/07/05 1:00 PM 9/07/05 9/09/05 8:04 AM E 0509151-005A 9/47/05 1:00 PM 9Q7/05 9/09/05 9:13 AM
r I
L 0509151-007A 9/07/05 1:00 PM 9/07.05 9/09/05 2:01 PM 1 03509150-009A 9/07/05 1:00 PM 9/07/05 9/08/05 11:55 PM |
i 0509E51-011A 9/07:05 1:00 PM ¥07:03 9/09/05 [:05 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSO = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviaticn.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amaunt Spiked): RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD)/ ({MS + MSD}/ 2).

MS / MSD spika recoverias and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria dug to one ar more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte refative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery,

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matnix spike duplicate.

NR = analyta concentration in sample exceeds spika amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spika amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to hi&1 malfix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798.1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccanpbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil 3 WorkOrder: 0509151
EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3550C BatchlD: 17885 Spiked Sample ID: '0509141-005A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD | MS-MSD LCS LCSD (LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg | ma/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. . % RPD % Rec.-| % Rec. | % RPD [ MS/MSD | LCS/LCSD
TPH{d) ND 20 104 105 1 1.30 103 103 0 70-130 ' 70 - 130
%588: 100 50 23 94 . 0.661 93 94 0.286 70 - 130 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
ATCH 17 M
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Anatyzed
0509151-001a 9/07/05 1:00 PM 9/07/05 9/08/05 7:19 AM - :

MS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicale; LCS = Labaratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPC = Relative Percant Deviatior.
% Recovery = 100 * {(MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked}); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of labaratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is mhumogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sampte to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to rmatrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 YA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbe“ Analytical’ Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW§8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Sail QC Matrix: Soll WorkOrder: 0509151
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 17906 Spiked Sample ID: 0509154-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked Ms MSD MS-MSD LCS | LCSD {LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%_)
mglkg mg/kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPOD % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD {LCS/LCSD
tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.650 81.9 §2.9 1.25 93 94.5 I 0.602 70-130 76 - 130
Benzene ND 0.050 108 1o 2.10 12 13 . 0488 70-130 . 70 - 130
t-Butyl alechoi (TBA) ND 0.25 103 105 1 1.83 944 + 994 5.16 - 70-130 70-130
Chlorobenzene ND 0.050 114 115 0.962 117 118 C 077t 70-130 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 87.3 88.1 0.881 98.3 99.2 0.927 70 - 130 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 101 101 0 113 113 0 70 - 130 70 - 130
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 119 118 112 13+ 116 0 76-130 70 - 130
Diisopropy] ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 13 i 1is 2.39 17 18 | 0.466 70-130 ¢ 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 859 88.3 : 2.83 103 o1 2.35 70-130 70- 130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 83.2 872 117 105 103 2.49 T0-130 C 70-130
Toluene ND 0.050 | 9938 02 2l 102 . 104 - 231 70-130 1 70-130
Trichloroethene ND 0050 | $46 | 857 : 135 933 1 9L9 | 146 70-130 1 70-130
%SS1: 102 0.050 105 103 : 1.53 108 ;107 | 133 70130 | 70-130
%S582: 102 0.050 96 97 : .898 101 100 \ 1.67 70- 130 70-130
%883 106 0.050 101 101 0 162 104 1.9t 70-136 © 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 17906 MMARY
Sample |D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sampie ID Date Sampied Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1 0509151-009A 9/07/65 1:00 PM 9/07/05 9/13/G5 8:30 AM i 0509151-011A 9/07/05 1:00 PM 9/07/05 910/05 4:58 AM i

MS = Matrix Spike: M5S0 = Matrix Spike Duplicata; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contrel Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percant Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * {(MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked). RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ (MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPQ may (all outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or mare of tﬁe following reasons: a) the sample is innomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not anough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte conceniration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or excaeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chlaride and acetone may accasionally appear in the method blank at iow tavels.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94551-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798.1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Scil QC Matrix: Sail WarkOrder: 0509151
EPA Method: SW82608 Extraction: SW50308 BatchID: 17867 Spiked Sample ID: 0509097-003A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS ‘f MSD | MS-MSD LCS ‘L LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
mgkg | mgikg | % Rec. ! % Rec. | %RPD | % Rec. | %Rec.| %RPD | MS/MSD 'LCS/LCSD
tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND | 0050 | 826 | 851 | 296 857 | 863 | 0653 | M-10 | 70-130
Benzene no [ ooso | s T o108 | o 108 | 109 | 0491 | 70-130 ! 70-130
t-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 0.25 877 | 878 0.101 927 | 958 | 33 70-430 ,  70-130
Chlorobenzene ND 0.050 116 114 113 s §onr o 206 70-130 © 70-130
.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0050 { 872 ' 882 1.14 87.5 88.7 1.30 70-130 © 70-130
1,2-Dichloraethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 105 102 3.76 106 to7 0.785 70-130 | 70-130
1.1 -Dichloroethene ND 0.050 te 1o 0.938 19 19 0 70-130 | 70-130
Diisoprapy| cther (DIPE) ND 0050 | 112 | 117 3.55 s 11s 0 70-130 . 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 38 %09 | 326 92 | 91 ., 0946 70-130 70130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0050 | 7.7 i 881 . 0475 3.6 | 909 | 246 70-130 - 70-130
Toluene ND 0050 | 996 ¢ 101 - LTS or w3 224 70- 130 70-130
Trichloroethene ND 0050 | s48 . 357 | o7 8.7 853 ¢ 0503 70-130 - 70-130
%SS! 90 0.050 103§ 104 0.237 104 . 104 | 0 70-130 ' 70130
%852: 97 0.050 9 ' 98 2.49 o7 | 9 - 208 0-130 © 70-130
%$S3: 03 0.050 101 . 102 | 0668 104 | w0 360 70-130 70130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 17867 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Samgpled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
T0509151-001A  9/07/05 1:00 PM 9/07/05 5/10/05 125 AM | 0509151-003A  9/07/05 1:00 PM 9/07/05 9/13/05 7:06 AM
0509151-005A  9/07/05 1:00 PM 9/07/03 9/10/05 2:50 AM : 0509151-007A  9/07/05 1:00 PM 9/07/05 9/13/05 7:48 AM

MS = Malrix Spike: MSD = Matnx Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratery Control Sample; LCSD = Laberatory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent Deviation,
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recaveries and / o %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one ar more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concantrations of analyte retative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery,

N/A = not enough sample to perform malrix spike and malrix spike duplicate.

MR = analyte concantration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylane chlaride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels, |

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.corn E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Sample |ID

Date Sampied

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6020A

Date Extracted

BATCH 17895 SUMMARY -

Date Apalyzed

Sample ID

Date Sampled

Date Extracted

Date Analyzed

£ 0509151-001A
[ 0509151-005A
| 0509151-007A
| 0509151-011A

9/07/05 1:00 PM
9/07/05 1:00 PM
9/07/05 1:00 PM
9/07/05 1:00 PM

9/07/05
9/07/05
9/07/03
9/07/05

9/10/05 3:05 AM
9/10/03 4:15 AM
9/10/035 4:34 AM
9/12/05 4:28 PM

0509151-003A
0509151-005A
0509151-009A

9/07/05 1.00 PM
9/07/05 1:00 PM
9/07/05 1:00 PM

9/07/05
S/07/05
9/07/05

9/10/05 3:14 AM
9/10/05 4:24 AM
9/10/05 4:43 AM

N/A = not applicabla to this mathod.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amoaun! Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or mare of the followin
contains significant concantrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the

MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Centrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,

g reasons: a) the sample is innomogenaus AND
spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil ratrix or exceeds 2 spike amaunt for water matrix or sample diluted due to hil;h matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

QA/QC Officer



110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecarmpbeil.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6020A

W.0. Sample Malrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0509151
EPA Mathod: 6020A Extraction: SW30508 © BatchiD: 17895 Spiked Sample ID: 0509135-004A
Analyte Sample Spikedj MS | MSD |MS-MSO| Spiked LCS . LGSD | LCS-LCSD | Acceptance Criteria ) |
mgi/Kg | mg/Kg j% Rec. | % Rec.| % RPD { mgiKg % Rec.i % Rec. ! % RPD MS!MSD' LCS/LCSD

Antimony 0.87 50 102 | 103 | 0303 10 106 © 104 | 247 75-125 | 80-120
Arsenic 17 0| 993 | 110 a 9.63 0| 105 0 104 | LI 75125 80-120
Barium a8 00 | 987 + 100 | 14| 100 1 103 ¢ 101 1.87 75125 . 80-120
Beryllium ND 50 | 962 | 979 | 179 0 104 ;102 2.43 75.125 | 80-120
Cademium ND 50 | 952 | 955 | 0378 0 100 | 98 222 75-125 | 80-120
Chromium a1 S0 | 946 | 113 | 01 10 03 1 otz | 107 75-125 | 80-120
Cobalt 74 s0 | 938 | 949 | 0970 0 | 9 . 988 0.202 75-125 | 80-120
Copper 17 s0 | 966 | o1t 102 10 14 102 | 165 75125 | 80-120
Lead 20 50 938 | 98 . 308 10 . 993 . 983 Lol 75-125 | 80-120
Mercury 0082 | 25 | 10l . 104 | 340 | 050 . 106 - 104 | 190 75-125 | 80-120
Molybdenum ND S0 | 932 | 942 ; LI 10 - 9% 947 | L6 75.125  80-120
Nickel 26 50 | 977 L oIts | 107 10 106 ;104 | LTI 75-125 | 80-120
Selenium ND 50 02 | 111 | 839 10 | 104 - 107 113 75-125 | 80-120
Silver ND 50 | 91 | 983 1 147 013 wor | Les 75-125 | 80-120
Thallium ND 50 | 942 | 969 | 230 10 | 95 | 942 | 0346 75125 80-120
Vanadium a4 SO | 948 | 114 | 985 001 104 102 55 75125 80-120
Zinc 66 500 | 964 . 984 i L77 100 100 989 L2 75125 80-120
%SS: 108 250 | 105 Ll | 536 250 106 104 . 2.03 0-130 © 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the foliowing exceptions:
NONE

MS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Conteol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Dupiicate, RPD = Relative Percent Devialion.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample}/ (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {(MS + MSD}/ 2).

M3 / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptanca criteria due to ane or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked samgple’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not appiicable to this mathod.

\

NR = analyte concentration in sample excaeds spike amount for soil matrix or excaeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to r‘ﬁh malrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer



MeCampbell Auslytical, Luc CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0509151 Client1ID: BEO EDF: NO

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: § days
Donavan Tom TEL: (925) 258-9099 . Accounts Payable
Basics Environmental FAX: (925) 258-9098 Basics Environmentai
116 Glorietta Blvd. ProjectNo: 5105 E.8th ST. Oakland 116 Glorietta Bivd. Date Received:  09/07/2005
Orinda, CA 94563 PO: Orinda, CA 94563 Date Printed: 090772005
T RequestedTests (Seclegendbelow)
Sample 1D ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hod| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | s | & | 7 | 8 | 9 {10 1| 12| 3] 14 15
0509151-001 | sgi@+ | Sol | osomzo0s [ [1] A | A Al ] I
0509151-003 | SB2@4'  Soil | ovomrzo0s | [J] A A A
0509151-005 sB3 @4 Soil 09/07/2005 (1§ A A A L
0509151-007 . SB4@4 | soil | ooo7i2005 1 []; A A A B ) T
0509151-009 ____SsBs@4 Soil | 09072005 [[]| A A A
0509151-011 SBE @ 4' Soil ooro7r2008 | [J] A A A
t end: ‘
(1] 8260B_S | (2] camizms s | (3]  G-MBTEX_S | 4] - | B |
G A [l 1 (el 1 [e] 1
[11] - | [12] ] [13] I [14] i [1s] ]

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

Comments;

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported untess other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed lo client or disposed of at client expense.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RLCOR]) .
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #07
PACHECO, CA $4553-5560 TURN AROUND TIME g D [:!
Website: www.mecamphell.com Email: main@mecampbell.com N . , ) H 2_4 HR 48 HR 7ZHR  5DA
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) Write On (DW)  No
|_Report To: |23 av Xig lﬁ‘W\ Bill Te: N Analysis Re Other | Comments
Company: BASILS BAVIPONM BTAY , 1N . | Filter
95128 s, Frlze al la o Sampl
- - N N - RN o 2t amples
A2 LA 9407 E-Mail: Biasics (Z och v srelElz @ ¢ for Metals
Tele: (Slo ) €34~ 9099 Fax: (Dl ) &34-4+9€ § HEE S 1= analysis:
Preject #: Project Name: = |8 g g . R Yes/No
Project Location: 1S €. 8% 1. oMc-AoD g < ‘;‘, < @ 5 . @ § Sz
SamglerSignalure. § }. g!8 a cm: {A : < 2|3
T sampLinG o | matrix | METWOD | S1@| 5 28] < 1B ﬁyﬁ 813213
. - i PRESERVED%@E§§§“&g$\§.§};:ﬁ§g
8|5 Sl3lElE|2|=|8|8|=|=|%|a|l%l8|s]|C
SAMPLE 1f» g} 3 | 3li|2ig(alglal=|=|2|al=lsldls
(Field Point Namey | FOCATION ilés A IR RHEFIREEEE
ot Hame Date [Time § E| 2|5 & & NS MEIEEE MEIEIEIEIE IR IR ore
ga) gaz_h'ggkluzﬁim§§<:m<:<<<<~cm§k.g
= | & |Fla|<|B|O=R(Z|6|&8 ||| 8 55|51 858(8/28|5|23(3
Bl a4 Vifes| 10 X X X X X -
. - ! .
$%] ¢ @’ / |/ ( ( Bl ( __5 : Hovp
SBL e 4! G AN / / ) D)
SBL gl N b \ D < N | {govp
sB3c4/ 1/ / / .__.7}_
Spicet’ { ( ! ( Y o vp
<B4 24/ \ ) l ) )
sP4 e b/ / ( ) ( i Yrovy
SBI e | 1\ l l ) o
spse e L1/ { ) ! I WorD
/ L . | T
- ”ﬁﬁ"’@‘f 5‘? hd {? v 7 \r L& ]
cf/?/‘( Lot Hery
Dpte: Time: Received By: ICE/ COMMENTS:
q — GOOD (OND]T]ON
&/ 4‘)7;)“ HEAD SPACE ABSENT,
Relinquished By: Date: | Fime: Rece‘lved By: 2?5;%221:2%?53;?:&%@
PRESERVED INLAB___
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: PRESERVATION YOAS ’O&G mEE‘ALS] OTHER
*Please circle water type:
GROUND WASTE DRINKING RECREATIONAL EFFLUENT




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : §25-798-1620 Fax : 925-798.1622

Website: www.mccanmpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Basics Environmental Client Project ID: 5105 E.8th ST. Oakland | Date Sampled:  09/07/05
116 Glorietta Blvd. Date Received:  09/07/05
Client Contact: Donavan Tom Date Reported: ~ 09/13/05

Orinda, CA 94563

Client P.O.: Date Completed: (9/19/05

WorkOrder: 0509151
September 19, 2005

Dear Donavan:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1  analyzed sample from your 5105 E.8th ST. Oakland project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3}. a copy of the chain of custody, and

4), a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798.1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@rmeccampbell.com

Basics Environmental

116 Glorietta Blvd.

Orinda, CA 94563

Client Project ID: 5105 E.8th ST. Oakland

Date Sampled: 09/07/05

Date Received: 09/07/05

Client Contact: Donavan Tom

Date Extracted: 09/14/05-09/16/05

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/19/03
Lead by ICP*
Extraction method: CA Title 22 Analytical methods: SW6010C Work Order: 0509151
Lab ID Client D Matrix Extraction Lead DF % S8
0509151-005A - SBI@ 4 S  STIC 26 L ON/A
E _ |
i ! i
| | f
| ;
1
;
i H |
i :
| ;
1 o
‘; i
T | 7 !
! i ! i
i : | :
| T
| E ;
1 ! ?
i :
i
. ‘; i
i i
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TTLC NA mg/L
ND means not detected at or .
above the reporting limit S STLC 0.2 i mg/L

p) se¢ attached narrative.

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil’/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.
i} aqueous sample containing greater than ~I vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved priot to filtration; for TTLC

metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference; m) estimated vatue due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis;

DHS Certification No. 1644

\
_zuﬁngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheeo, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

W.0. Sample Matrix: Sail

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR §W6010C

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkQrder: 0509151

EPA Method: SWE010C

Extraction: CA Title 22

BatchiD: 18013

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
mgil, ma/l. | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. { % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
Lead N/A t N/A N/A N/A 104 110 5.68 N/A, 85-115

NONE

All target compounds in the Methoed Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

Sample 1D

Data Sampled

Date Extracted

T

1

Date Analyzed

MARY
Sample ID

Date Sampled

Date Extracted .

Date Analyzed

; 0509151-005A

9/07/05 1:00 PM

9714705

9/19/05 12:27 PM |

MNfA = not applicabla to this mathod.

% Recaovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked). RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD}/ ((MS + MSD}/ 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percant Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recovaries and / or %RPD may fall outside of labaratory acceptance criteria due to one or mers of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte refative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recavery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to High matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

A/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“nln_or_c"srnnv nEennn Page | of 1

r 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
[ (9257981620 WorkOrder: 0509151 ClientID: BEO EDF: NO
Report to: . Bil to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Donavan Tom TEL: (925) 258-9099 Accounts Payable .
Basics Environmental FAX: {925) 268-9088 Basics Environmental Date Received:  19/07/2005
116 Glorietta Bivd. ProjectNo: 5105 E.8th ST. Oakland 116 Glorietta Blvd. Date Add-On:  19/14/2005
Orinda, CA 94563 PO: Orinda, CA 94563 Date Printed:  19/14/2005
o "RequestedTests (See legend below) T
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 [s ['6 | 7 | a8 [ 9 | 0 [ 41 [ 12 43 ] 14 |15
bsoarstoos | sss@e | se lemosvoooorm (V[ A} | | [ T LTI
Test Legend:
[1] __eBstc soi | (2] | ] [3] _ | [4] I [8]
l 6—[ S } |_7_i T IoI T ..[:.’.’..TI .ii[-_‘___';'fiiil‘?.‘_':.‘.:*::;J 5[ } l10]_.
(1] ] 2f T KX | 14] ] (5] ]

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

Comments: Pb Stic added 9/14/05 per fax 5 day

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORYD

110 2™ AYENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURN AROUND TIME . b D
Website: www.mecampbell.com Email: main@mecampbell.com RISH 24 HR 48 HR 72HR 5D
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal)/ﬁo ) Write Ou (DW) No ~
Report To: D)N)w My _lGW\ Rill To: Analysis Re Other Comments
Company: PASILS EAVIPONM ETA- ; INC i
Filter =
55 128 s, “ﬁ’l% a| g sty Samples
SMA) A G407 E-Mail: Paasies £ ogl. o g {§ = 3 ¢ D for Metals
Tele: (Slo ) 834~ 40949 Fax: (Sle ) 9314-469%C g R S \ X analysis:
Project #: Project Name: 2y 2|8 = . - o Yes/No
A + 21 a - ~&ls 3+
Project Location: 5105 €. 8% 1. eMNiALD g s PR ® 3 3|8 S 5]
Sampler Signatures 2 | $ie o © 1} <3123 &
K ) R MR ME R @ AREIEERE:
| SAMPLING | | & | MATRIX |riwsenven| 3 5| 3| £ %) ARSI
£ AEEHHBRERRHEEREHERR
0 o § o | E Slglnlgig|=le Pla| < % g -~
SAMPLEID 1y ) 0p qron £ g 1215181212212 sls|al2|#I2|3]8|
(Field Point Name) . - i @ - i || |la|lalz|sislw|Iiclnls
Date Time = | ©IlE anf E LS| gl 2ialE HEARF IR AL A 2 a;'
S o |- = e WO D e [ BRI S[B|gj2|@|®pRpn 0], , E:
S| Bl5|5|2|51BIZ|E1E|El2|E|2|E|£|2|5]5(5(5(2]33]8
1 I-3m<!fn"ohmm0‘£5—-sfﬁmmmmmmmmmuqﬁﬁg
P 4! ‘*/;/or P~ X X X X X
$Bl e @’ / |/ ( ( __S_ ( ( )
SB1 e4! GREN / / D / |
SR« gl N1 1 \ 4 \ gour
sB3e4! |1 / )
SB3 ek ( { ( Ho\p
’ ' 4
$B4 4 \ e _ J M | 1 ]
sp4e b/ [ 1 yor?
SBYe4! I 1A | ) 1
shsee 1/ INEEE) I o
& \ SEBA L YHpe|+ . fery
e uislie Dpte: | Time: | Received By ICEM® COMMENTS:
T V q /L - GOOD CONDITION
_\[ /7 4‘I>P.,._ HEAD SPACE ABSENT_____
Relinquu.hed By Date: Time: Received By: Kgégé}?ﬁ??g‘gg:‘:‘k&%u
PRESERVED IN LAB
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By: PRESERVATION VOAS | 0&G rl)\;IIE;,ZrALS| OTHER

*Please circle water type:
GROUND WASTE DRINKING RECREATIONAL EFFLUENT




